

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 5, 2011 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

Authored by SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 154-2011

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING "LUYAG KO TAN YAMAN" AS THE OFFICIAL PROVINCIAL HYMN OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, after its long years of existence as a local government unit, Pangasinan has finally determined April 5, 1580 as its founding day;

WHEREAS, to further strengthen the impact of the fruition of having a founding day which from now on will be celebrated annually, the Province needs to adopt an official hymn that can showcase Pangasinan's richness in culture, arts and traditions;

WHEREAS, the song "Luyag Ko Tan Yaman" has been composed and arranged in Pangasinan language with the end in view of instilling into the hearts and minds of every Pangasinense the love, loyalty, patriotism of one's own home province and more so, in the protection and preservation of the environment;

WHEREAS, "Luyag Ko Tan Yaman" will be the official Provincial Hymn of Pangasinan which shall serve as an inspiration for the people of Pangasinan to be more united and determined towards the goal of attaining further peace, progress and development in the Province;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza, duly seconded, it was -

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in regular session, to ordain the following ordinance:



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 154-2011 Page 2

SECTION 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING "LUYAG KO TAN YAMAN" AS THE OFFICIAL PROVINCIAL HYMN OF PANGASINAN."

SECTION 2. DEFINITION OF TERMS. As used in this Ordinance, the following words and phrases shall mean:

- 1. Luyag Ko Tan Yaman as the official song composed in Pangasinan language by Mr. Raul "Insiyong" Tamayo, and melody and musical arrangement by Mr. Deneo V. Tamayo.
- **2. Pangasinan** comprising of 44 municipalities including cities of Dagupan, Alaminos, San Carlos and Urdaneta.

SECTION 3. OBJECTIVE. The singing of the "Luyag Ko Tan Yaman" as the official Provincial Hymn of Pangasinan shall enkindle more the cultural enlightenment and social consciousness of the people of Pangasinan, especially the school children and the youth.

SECTION 4. IMPLEMENTATION. In view of the adoption thereof of the "Luyag Ko Tan Yaman" as the official Provincial Hymn of Pangasinan, it shall be played on and sang in public and official functions, specifically every Monday morning during the flag raising ceremonies.

At the first note of the Provincial Hymn, all persons shall execute a salute by placing their right palms over their left chests. Those in military, scouting, citizens military training and security guard uniforms shall give the salute prescribed by their regulations. The salute shall be completed upon the last note of the hymn.

SECTION 5. COVERAGE. All government offices, national or local and all schools, public and private, located in the Province including component cities, are required to sing the official Provincial Hymn of Pangasinan.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall be valid and effective immediately upon the approval of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan.

JEREMY ACERICO B. ROSARIO

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Presiding Officer Pro Tempore)

ANGEL G. BANIOUED

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Majority Floor Leader)

VON MARK R. MEMDOZA Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

(Assistant Majority Floor Leader)



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 154-2011 Page 3

NAPOLEÓN C. FONTELERA, JR. Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

RAUL P. SISON

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

MOJAMITO R. LIBUNAO, JR. Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

DANILO C. UY

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

TEOFILO G. HUMILDE, JR. Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

GENEROSO D. TULAGAN, JR. Sangganiang Panlalawigan Member

CLEMENTE B. ARBOLEDA, JR. Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

RANJIT R. SHAHANI Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

Sanggunang Pamatawigan Memor

ALFONSO C. BINCE, JR.

Sangguniang Partalawigan Member

AMADĖO T. ESPINO

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Liga ng mga Barangay Representative) SALVADOR SISON PEREZ, JR.

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (PCL Representative)

JOHN CHRISTOPHER A. ARCINUE

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (SK Representative)

ATTY. VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

VICE GOVERNOR JOSE FERDINAND Z. CALIMLIM, JR.

Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

AMADOT./E\$PINO

Governor

PANGASINAN HYMN

-

Sekder ka tan dayew mi, Pangasinan ya pinabli . . .
Deen mo tan iyaliguwas,
Piugagep ko lawas.

Diad pusok **Pangasinan**, Agka nalinguwanan . . . Luyag ko ya niyanakan, Peteg takan yaman.

Refrain I

Matuwan aliguwas mo natay anengneng la Pasimbaloy ginmapo la. . . Say Pankakasakey natay nalilikna, Lapud panamablid sika

Refrain II

Say dayat mon napnoy dakep tan say yaman, Sekder na kapalandeyan. . . Kareenan tan santing mo **Pangasinan** Pablien tan lawas bantayan.

Refrain III

Lawas takan intanduro **Pangasinan**,
Aroen ka tan bayuboan . . .
Panangampupon ya walan abangonan,
Ikikinon kod siopa man . . .
Pangasinan luyag mi tan yaman.